HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and
measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments,
impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

The adoption of HKFRS 9, ‘Financial Instruments’ from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes
in accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the consolidated financial
statements. The new accounting policy is set out in note 4(b) below. In accordance with the
transitional provisions in HKFRS 9, comparative figures have not been restated. There was no
significant impact on the classification and measurements of the Group’s financial assets and
financial liabilities at the date of initial application of HKFRS 9. The adjustments arising from
the new impairment rules are therefore not reflected in the consolidated balance sheet as at
31 December 2017, but are recognised in the opening balance sheet on 1 January 2018.

– 26 –

Consolidated financial statement items

As at
31 December

2017
As originally

presented

Increase in
provision for
finance lease

receivables

As at
1 January

2018
Restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ASSETS

Finance lease receivables – net 12,556,201 (9,909) 12,546,292

LIABILITIES

Deferred income tax liabilities 544,549 (124) 544,425

EQUITY

Retained earnings 1,497,677 (9,785) 1,487,892

 (b) HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments – Impact of accounting policy applied from 1 January 2018

  (i) Investments and other financial assets

   Classification

From 1 January 2018, the Group classifies its financial assets in the following measurement
categories:

• those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through other comprehensive
income, or through profit or loss), and

• those to be measured at amortised cost.

The classification depends on the entity’s business model for managing the financial assets
and the contractual terms of the cash flows.

For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses will either be recorded in profit or loss